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PREFACE

On the morning of May 9,1991,the curtain of China’s Great Exhibition of the Art of
Calligraphy rose in Beijing Municipal Worker’ s Cultural Palace. China’ s Invitational
Exhibition of International Calligraphy, which constituted the major part of this Great
Exhibition,began with grandeur in great cheers. '

This was the first large international exchange exhibition ever to be held since the
founding of China’s Association of Calligraphers ten years ago. One hundred and eighty
authors were invited from every province ,autonomous region,municipality of the country
and such regions as Hong Kong,Macao(Taiwan was absent for some reason) ;the same
number of authors sent their works to the exhibition from Japan,South and North Koreas,
Singapore ,Malaysia ,the Philippines ,the United States,France,and Canada. As it is . this
can be said to be a large-scale international exchange exhibition. The participants range
from famous senior Chinese calligraphers to the Japanese counterparts sent by All
Japan’s Association of Calligraphers who offered 106 pieces for exhibition,including the
latest works of the renowned calligraphers of the above countries. The calligraphers
participating in the exhibition enjoy enormous popularity in the world and this, so to
speak,is of high world standard.

In the past,many Sino-Japanese exchange exhibitions of calligraphy were held as
well as some for individual Japanese calligraphers; however, it was the first time for
more than one hundred representatives of all genres to take part in the same exhibition.
Works from the Japanese contributors were classified into Chinese characters and
Japanese kana. In other words, they are divided into two different categories——
traditional and modern calligraphy Among the modern schools of the Japanese
calligraphy, the Fewer Characters pieces maintains a traditional shape of Chinese
characters, seeking the beauty of lines by means of ink while the Forwards have almost
disintegrated the innate structure of Chinese characters and even deviated from them,
only that they still entitle their works in Chinese characters. Compared with the
traditional Japanese calligraphy of Chinese characters, the two schools of modern
calligraphy have greatly changed,even in quality. The special characteristics of modern
Japanese calligraphy have evolved from the traditional. A glance at the different works
of the Japanese calligraphers will tell you that both Chinese and Japanese calligraphies
have the same origin but different characteristics.

Both North and South Koreas for the first time took a joint part in the international
exhibition of calligraphy .which attracted a lot of attention. Judging from the exhibits ,the
Korean calligraphers adopted a traditional style of Chinese calligraphy,and it is quite
obvious that the shape of Korean alphabet Onmun is somewhat related to Chinese
characters; that is, the Korean calligraphy of Chinese characters is strongly inclined
towards Kai and Li styles. Works from Singapore ,Malaysia,and the Philippines manifest



that they commonly follow the traditional style and have their own national
characteristics. And those from the United States, Canada and France represent a
traditional style but on the other hand express a strong modern sense, of which three
French pieces clearly reflect the different artistic pursuits with one focusing on the
traditional approach and another on the expressionist approach. Calligraphy of different
styles provide us with striking examples from many parts of the world,which will help us
better understand exotic works of this art.

Twelve nations and regions enriched the Great Exhibition with their works of various
styles and genres, entertaining the Chinese calligraphy devotees with artistic beauty of
lines and shapes and further broadening their minds. A sense of freshness and pride
comes up at the prospect of the Chinese calligraphy stepping onto the world arena.

During the seven days of the exhibition, which turned out to be a great success,
people kept coming from all parts of the country to see it, making it an unprecedented
grand occasion. But many people did not have such an opportunity,and this book is just
for those who desire to make up for the loss of the chance. Selections of China’ s
Invitational Exhibition of International Calligraphy,which contains 300 famous pieces, is
an important historical document of China’s cultural exchanges with the outside world.

It must be explained that the pieces will not be arranged according to their sequence
of time,for the sake of an easy edition.

Liu Yi
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CHINA

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036

Qi Gong

Chen Dayu

Yin Shoushi

Jin Jiancai

Li Quzhai

Zhang Yongming
Jiang Weisong
Li Fusheng

‘Nie Gensheng

Li Henian

Wang Shizheng

Wei Tianxue
Ding Zhidu

Dai Ming xian.
Zhao Chengkai
Xia Xiangping
Zhang Youdong
Jin Yian

Yang Xihu

Gu Xi

Fang Guoxing
Cui Tingyao
Wang Dajun
Zhu Suizhi
Sang Fan

Liu Qian

An Fucun
Zhang Jingqun
Cheng Maoquan
Lin Xiu

Zhou Huijun
Fei Xinwo
Quan Xijun
Zhou Yunzhen
Zhou Yunzhen
Wu Weichun

037
038
039
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041
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046
047
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049
050
051
052
053
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055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073

Zhang Shigang
Liu Tinglong
Feng Zhifu
Song Huiying
Liu Zhenggian
Lu Delong
Ding Zhenlai
Duan Zhihua
Wang Jinmian
Fu Jiayi

Liu Shengjiao
Meng Fanxi
Tong Wei
Han Shaoyu
Wang Zhilin
Chen Lei

Li Haiguan
Liu Bingsen
Wu Zhenxue
Shao Yu
Ouyang Zhongshi
Yuan Xulin
Zhang Hai
Cao Boyong
Sun Baolin
Yang Renkai
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Su Shi

Yang Xiaolin
Su Yuan

Li Banmu

Wu Zhongqi
Wang Cheng
Li Zhimin
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Fu Zhouhai

Hu Wensui
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077
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080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Li Shujie
Yan Jialong
Zhang Hu
Zong Weicheng
Zhou Erfu
Wang Yun
Zhang sen
Yang Zaichun
Shen Peng
Kang Yin
Zhao Jiaxi
Han Tianheng
Li Xingchen
Qiu Zhenzhong
Li Duo
Xue Fubin
Xie Jijun
Li Jinxue
Wei Qihou
Wu Bangsheng
Li Lisheng
Zhang Kunshan
Zhang Xu
Shang Wen
Zhang Xiu
Zhang Xiu
Hu Jiewen
Liu Meihong
Fu Jiabao
Su Shishu
Wang Youyi
Guo Wei
Han Qingsheng
Ba Genru
Xu Wuwen
Li Gangtian

Li Xiaoru
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115
116
117
118
118
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128
129

130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

Li Xiaoru

Xie Ruijie
Zhang Jie

Zhou Jiating
Zhou Jiating
Liu Naizhong
Liu Zishan
Huang Qiang
Zhao Xiong
Zhao Lengyue
Li Xiaojun

Wei Tianchi
Wang Xuezhong
Gong Shuanghua
Xu Baitao
Huang Qi

Weng Kaiyun
Liu Wenhua

Chen Xiwei
Zeng Xiang
Zeng Xiang
Zhang Yuqing
Wa Weng
Gong Wang
Zhu Shouyou
Chen Qifeng
Lin Xincheng
Zhang Shufan
Zhao Fagian
Chen Jingshu
Sun Boxiang
Hou Kaijia
Yin Yan

Tian Shuchang
Zhong Jiazuo
Mi Keqin

147 Mi Keqin
148 Lin Jiandan
149 Gao Xinfeng
150 Sha Manweng
151 Chen Zheng
152 Zhao Zheng
153 Yu Minghai
154 Tan Youming
155 Hu Gongshi
156 Qiu Ling

157 Ma Junhua
158 Zhang Yuan
159 Xiao Lao

160 Yuan Qiwei
161 Li shuhong
162 Chen Hanbin
163 Chen Hanbin
164 Tao Bowu
165 Lan Yusong
166 Chen Tianran
167 Wei Zhe
Hong Kong

169 She Xueman
170  Qu Dawei

171 Chen Wenjie
172 Rao Zongyi

173 Zheng Jiazhen
174 Huang Jian
175 Liu Caichang
176 Liang Piyun
177 Luo Xiaoshan
178 Chen Jinghong
179 Wu Ren
MACAO

181 .Lu Kang

182 Li Pengyu

183 Lian Jiasheng
184 Gui Jin
JAPAN

186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206

- 207

208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

Tanimura Kisai
Idaka Kazuko
Ume Nobutaki
Suzuki Doka

Murakami KazuFuna

Murakami KazuFuna

Tanesogi Funa
Kaneko Otei
Mimura Shuchiku
Nakamura Unryu
Takagi Safa
Kuwada Mifuna
Iijima Takumaro
lijima Takumaro
Kichida Ran Kyo
Hirol Kyodama
Asai SHirataka
Kiyoshi KeiAki
Liu Sokiyo

lijima Kyohao
Kokubo Ryéseki
Asami Kendd
Kayahuma Liko
Sekine Kaosono
Choyo Seki
Ararai Koéfa
Ozaki Koha

Katé Shoda

On chi Chunys
Futone Keizan
Yamane Keiseki
Saté Kodo

Tanaka Téun



219 Watanabe Kanou 258 Hatsumi Kazuo 297 Cnoong-Youl,Kim

220 Nishimura Keishu 259 Sone Suien 298 Ka-Won, Lee
221 Enokura Koéson 260 Furuni Séin 299 Ka-Won, [ ee
222 Konaki Toson 261 Umehara Seizan 300 “Chang-Sport. L. -
223 Sugioka Kason 262 Lshinashi Koijyo 301 Eung-Hyun, Kmh
224 Nakai Shiro 263 Hoda Keisen 302 Hee-Hwan, Suh
225 1da Shodo 264 Nakajima Kosho 303 Sung-Yong,Chou
226 Hayashida Hoen 265 Yamauchi Kan - 304 Jeong-Kyun,Choi
227 Oshima Ganzan 266 Na Kamura Seifa 305 Yang-Dong,Kim
228 Yane Tosui 267 Egawa Sochiku KOREA

229 Shimizu Toseki 268 Kurihara Rosui 307 Ki-Bum,LEE

230 Nakamura Ryuseki 269 Kamira Shibayama 308 Won-sam,CHOi
231 lkeda Keifa 270 Sadamasa Shéto FRANCE

232 Okuda Kazan 271 Tochi Sogai ‘ 310 Xiong Bingming
233 Sekik Kozan 272  Akashi Shunho 7‘ 311 Chen Bangshi

234 Mbéri Ryuson SINGAPORE 312 You Lan

235 Mori Ryuson 274 Lin Ziping 313 Fa Bien

236 Kaneko Choson 275" L G oioliang THE UNITED STATES
237 lkeuchi Séshu 276 Huang Yaoluan 315 Zhang Longyan
238 Ito Foun 277 Zhou Changjia 316 Zhang Chonghe
239 Miyamota, Chikukei 278 Chen Shenggui 317 Zhou Zhenyi

240 Shunke Ijima 279  Zhou Jinbiao CANADA

241 Inagaki Shoho 280 Wang Sizong 319 Clien Fengzi

242 Takagi Bokaku 281 Lu Yinghong THE PHILIPPINES
243 Oi Kintei 282 He Yufeng 391 Chen Dunsas

244 Kamijyo Baizan 283 Pan Shou 322 Wu Zijun

245 Kojima Nogon 284 Chen Jianpo

246 Takazawa Nansd 285 Wang Ruibi

247 Tonomura Aida MALAYSIA

248 Narise Akiyama 287 Huang Jinbing

249 Senda Hojyo 288 Zhang Yingijie

250 Hosoi Keizan 289 Ren Zongnong

251 Takahashi Seigd 290 Yao Tuo

252 Aoyama Sugiu 291 Yao Tuo

253 Murakami Mishima 292 Yu Sifu

254 Imai Ryosetsu 293 He Weicheng

255 Shokaku Utsuramoto 294 Wu Zhenhua

256 Ono Koken SOUTH KOREA

257 Kaneko Takuyoshi 296 Soo-Ho,Cho
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